

NO. 18-3215

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LT. COL. PATRICK SCHREIBER

Appellant,

v.

L. FRANCIS CISSNA, et al.

Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Civil Action No. 17-cv-2371-DDC-JPO
Hon. Daniel D. Crabtree

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Rekha Sharma-Crawford, #16531
SHARMA-CRAWFORD, ATTORNEYS AT
LAW, LLC
515 Avenida Cesar E. Chavez
Kansas City, MO 64108
Phone 816 994 2300
Fax 816 994 2310
Counsel for Appellant

Joshua A. Geltzer
Robert D. Friedman
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIV. LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Phone 202 662 9042
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Statutory Framework.....3

 II. Factual Background.....4

 III. Procedural History of this Litigation.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT16

 I. Because Hyebin Has Been “Legitimated” Under Kansas Law, She Is
 Lt. Col. Schreiber’s “Child” for Purposes of Federal Immigration Law16

 A. The INA unambiguously instructs that state law controls whether a
 child has been “legitimated”.....16

 B. The Fourth Circuit has rejected supplanting state law with federal
 requirements in order to determine whether a child is “adopted”19

 C. Congress has provided that state law governs the application of federal
 law in multiple different statutes20

 D. Deference to state law furthers the aims of the INA.....23

 E. Kansas law recognizes Hyebin as Lt. Col. Schreiber’s legitimated
 daughter.....25

 F. Lt. Col. Schreiber is not limited to § 1101(b)(1)(E) in pursuing an
 immigrant visa on Hyebin’s behalf26

II.	Nothing in the INA Imposes a Blanket Biological Requirement to Establish that a Child Has Been Legitimated.....	27
A.	Read in context, § 1101(b)(1)(C) does not mandate a biological relationship between parent and child.....	27
B.	If “legitimated” is ambiguous, it is unreasonable to impose a blanket biological requirement.....	32
C.	The Agency’s Denial of Lt. Col. Schreiber’s Petition Under Federal Law Was Erroneous.....	35
III.	The District Court Improperly Refused to Consider Lt. Col. Schreiber’s Constitutional Claim.....	35
A.	Lt. Col. Schreiber raised his constitutional claim before the BIA.....	36
B.	Exhaustion is not required when an intra-agency appeal is optional	39
	CONCLUSION	42
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	44
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advance Stores Co. v. Refinishing Specialities, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs</i> , No. CV 16-1507, 2016 WL 4721118 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2016)	21
<i>Amponsah v. Holder</i> , 709 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>opinion withdrawn</i> , 736 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Ark Initiative v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 660 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Aslin v. Seamon</i> , 225 Kan. 77 (1978)	25
<i>Baker v. Bd. of Regents of State of Kan.</i> , 991 F.2d 628 (10 th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	40, 42
<i>Baquera v. Longshore</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Colo. 2013)	39
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Brown v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	34
<i>Cannon v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Cantwell v. Holder</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23, 34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Christopher YY. v. Jessica ZZ.</i> , 159 A.D.3d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	24
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	41

Darby v. Cisneros,
 509 U.S. 137 (1993) 15, 39, 40, 41

de los Santos v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
 525 F. Supp. 655 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 4, 10, 28, 29

De Sylva v. Ballentine,
 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....passim

Efagene v. Holder,
 642 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2011).....16

Ela v. Destefano,
 869 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2017).....29

Fedorenko v. United States,
 449 U.S. 490 (1981)31

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011).....37

Garcia-Carbajal v. Holder,
 625 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2010).....42

Gonzalez-Martinez v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
 677 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Utah 2009) 15, 33

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 12, 17

Harbert v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 391 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 32, 33, 34

In re Eddins’ Estate, 279 N.W. 244 (S.D. 1938)26

In re McGough,
 737 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2013).....37

Jaen v. Sessions,
 899 F. 3d 182 (2d Cir. 2018)31

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....23

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
 543 U.S. 1 (2004)28

Little v. Jones,
 607 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2010).....11

MacCallum v. Seymour,
 686 A.2d 935 (Vt. 1996)26

Matter of Bueno,
 21 I. & N. Dec. 1029 (BIA 1997).....8, 31, 33

Matter of Cross,
 26 I. & N. Dec. 485 (BIA 2015)..... 18, 28

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....18

Moore v. Sims,
 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....17

Nakayama v. Sanders,
 No. 17-CV-00285-WJM-NYW, 2017 WL 8944006 (D. Colo. Mar. 21, 2017).....37

Ojo v. Lynch,
 813 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2016).....passim

Santosky v. Kramer,
 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....24

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....36

United States v. Windsor,
 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 7, 38

Walker v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
 240 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2001).....16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1151.....3

15 U.S.C. § 106522

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 134621

42 U.S.C. § 198321

42 U.S.C. § 198821

Kan. Stat. § 59-2118..... 5, 25

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H11386 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 1995)24

1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2016.....24

An act to amend the Immigration and Nationality Act,
Pub. L No. 104-51, 109 Stat. 46724

H.R. Rep. 85-1199 (1957).....24

Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1957,
Pub. L. 85–316, 71 Stat. 63924

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,
Pub. L. 82–414, 66 Stat. 16323

Intestate Succession, Sociology and the Adopted Child,
11 Vill. L. Rev. 392 (1966).....26

Sarah Ratliff, *Adult Adoption: Intestate Succession and Class Gifts Under the Uniform
Probate Code*, 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1777 (2011).....26

USCIS Policy Manual,
available at [https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/HTML/PolicyManual-Volume12-
PartH-Chapter2.html#footnotelink-9](https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/HTML/PolicyManual-Volume12-PartH-Chapter2.html#footnotelink-9).....32
